
'~/ek * * 

Decision No. 81.856-
BEFORE THE PUBLIC urn.ITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of I 
CALIFORNIA WATER. SERVICE COMPANY, 
a corporation, for an order authoriz­
ing it to increase rates charged for 
w~ter s~rvice in the San Mateo district. 

Application No. 53561 
(Filed September l, 1972; 

_ aceoded May 18, 1973) 

-------------------------------) 
McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by 

A. Crawford Green, Jr .. , Attorney at Law, 
for california Water Service Company, 
applicant. 

Nathan L. St:or~ for himself, interested 
party_ 

Elinore C. Mor,gan" Attorney at Law, and 
John E. Brown, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION .... -- .......... -~ 
California Water Service Company (OWSC) seeks authority 

to effect step rates for its San Mateo District designed to pro­
duce revenues sufficient to yield a rate of return for that 
dist;t'ict of 8.25 percent through the year 1975. It is estimated 
that these proposed rates will increase water rates to ap?roxi­
mately 22,800 metered customers in CWSC's San Mateo Dlstrict 
$316,,900 (11.76 ?creent) for the year 1973, an additiona.l $61,800 
(2.28 percent) for the year 1974, a.nd an additional $81,600 

(3.00 percent) for the year 1975 to provide full-year net operating 
revenues of $645,100 for the year 1973, $669,100 for 1974, and 
$694,900 for 1975. 

CWSC, a California corporation, owns and operates water 
systems in 22 operating districts, all of which are in california. 
Each system is termed a district and is operated separately. The 
San Mateo District is in San Mateo County and includes the city of 
San Mateo and adjacent unincorporated territory in San Mateo County., 

-1-



A. 53561 AP 

After notice, public hearing was held before Examiner 
Johnson on June 26 and 27, 1973 at San 11ateo, California, and on 
June 28, 1973 at San Francisco, California, and the matter was 
submitt~d on July 18, 1973 upon receipt of the transcripts. 

Testimony on behalf of CWSC was presented!/ by its presi­
dent and two vice presidents. The Commission staff presentation1/ 
"h:lS made through a financial examiner and three engineers .• 
Rat~s 

T11e rates presently in effect in the San Mateo district 
were authorized by Decision No. 77359 dated June 16, 1970 on 
Application No. 51824. The following t~bulation sets forth the 
proposed step rates for general metered service. No increases 
are proposed for p=iv~te fire protection or public fire hydrant 
service. 

1/ Testimony and exhibits relati~ to overall eomo~ny ~~rations 
had been presented by witnessez for CV]SC and the st:tff 1.n 
Application No • 53563 for the Palos Verc1es District rate pro­
ceeding. This testimony and exhibits together with rela~ed 
cross-examination were incorporated by reference in this 
proceeding. 

-2-



: .• .5S5Gl AP 

Per Meter Per MOnth 

Present pro~osed Rates - calendar Yr. 
Rates DJl 1973 1974 - - -Service C1::.arge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch me~er ...... $ 2.06 $ 2.23 $ 2.30 $ 2 .. 34 For 3/4-inch meter · .. 2.26 2.45 2.53 2.57 For I-inch meter · .. 3 .. 06 3.34 3.45 3.51 For 1 lIZ-inch meter · .. 4.26 4.68: 4.83 4.91 For 2 .. inch meter .. .. .. 5.46 6.02 6.21 6.32 For 3-inch meter ..... 10.06 11.15 11 .. 50 11.70 For 4-inch meter ... 14 .. 06 15.16 15.64 15.91 For 6-inch meter · .... 23.06 25.20 25.99 26.44 For 8-inch meter · ... 34.06 37 .. 46 38.64 39.31 For 10-inch meter · .. 42.06 46.38 47~84 48.67 
Quantity R.c:Ltee: 

For the first :0,000 cu. ft., 
per 100 cu. ft ............... $ 0.377 .410 .422 .431 For ell over 30,000 cu. ft., 
per 100 cu .. it ............... 0.342 .373 .383 .390 

!he Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve 
charge applicable to ell metered service 
and to Which is to be adced the monthly 
charge computed at the Quantity Rates. 

Results of Operation 

l~,.r -
$. 2.42 

2 .. 66 
3.6·3 
s· .. oe 
6.53 

12.10 
16.46 
27.35 
40.66 
50.34 

.441 

.401 

T11e following tabulation compares the estimated summary 
of earnings for the test year 1973, under present and proposed 
=ates, preparad by CWSC and by the Commission s~aff, ~nd the 
adopted summary of e~nings at present rates for the test 
year 1973: 

.' 

-3-



A. 5356l ~ 

SumtllllrY of Earnine;s 
(EstimatcQ Xear 197}) 

· : CWSC E8timated : Staff Estimated : . · .. 
· . :Com:9any . :Compen~ . .. · . . . . 
: : Pr¢e.e:l.t :Pxoopoeed. : Preeent :Propoeed : Ado~te~: 
: It~l!l : Ra./,e~ : R8te~ : Ra.te~ : Rates : l'0sult : 

(Dollars 1::. 'lllou~de) 

Opcrati~g R~venues S 2,695.8 $ },012.7 $ 2,744.6 $ ~,o64.6 $ 2,7~.1 

~rl!!::~~ E:>..-oensee 
Operations and Maintenance 1,;361.2 1,;561.2 1,:587.1 1,~7.1 l,;;82.7 
Admin. and ~neX'al 64 .. 8 6Lf..8 4~.1 43.l 43.l 
YliscolleneouG 10., 10.7 10.7 10.' 10.7 
T~~ee Other Than Income 263.9 263.9 264.6 264 .. 6 264.6 
Depreciation 195 .. 5 195.5 196.8 196.8 196.8 
Alloc~toe ZXpenscs 1~.7 171 .. 7 18Z .. 2 187 .. 2 187 .. 2 

Su'btotol. 2,07.8 2,067.8 2,089.,5 2,089.5 2,085.1 

!:lcome l'o,xoe: 148 .. 7 
l'otal Expe~o~ 2,23:;. 

Net Operating Revenue/!! 495.1 645.1 501.0 652'.4 500·:; 

Depreciated Rate B~e 7,816.9 7,816.9 7,655.9 7,655.9 7,67~.9 

l«Lto of Return 6.:;;rtG 8.~.6 6.54"~ 8.5Z6 6.52$6 

Av~X'~ee Commorcial CuGtome~o 22,744 22,744 22,80:; 22,80:;, 22,80:; 

~ At present rateo. Bace~ tor adopted re~ltc arc diecueecd in the !ollowing 
:pera.e;raplw. 

Operating Revenues 
The staff estimate of metered commercial revenues exceeds 

CWSC's by $48,800 or 1.95 percent for th.e estimated year 1973. Both 
staff and CWSC utilized the Modified Bean Method of a.djt:Sting 
recorded con~umption ?cr customer to average rainfall and tempera­
ture conditions. CWSC's vice p~esidcnt testified that the United 
States Weather Bureau used as normal the ~vera8e of 30 years 

-~-



A. 53561 AP 

recordod data, updated every 10 years. The period currently 
used is 1931 to 1960 with the cxpcct3tion that the averages will 
be recompu:cd for the 30-year period 1941 to 1970 when weather 
bureau ~ersonnel is available for the compu:ations. CWSC's 
vice president further testified that he used a graphical solution 
to obtain a normal ye~r consumption per commercial c~tomer. This 
da~a was extrapolated for the future utilizing a logarithmic curve 
thro~gh datum pOints for the years 1956, 1962, and 1968 with the 
projected years' usage per commercial customer increased by 13.9 ccf 
to eompenza:e for recent extraordinary growth of large-usc CO~cr­
cial customers that CWSC does not anticip~te will continue in the 
future. 

A staff engineer testified that using the 30-year period 
1943 to 1972 as a basis for normalizing commercial consump~ion 
for average we~ther conoitions ~o obeained an estimate of commercial 
sales ~cr customer of 225.3 ccf for 1972 and 228.7 ccf for 1973 
from a computer a~alysis) and 225.5 ccf fo= 1972 and 229.0 eef 
for 1973 f=om a graphical an~lysis. He further testified that 
USing the 30-year period 1941 to 1970 for adjus~ing commercial 
scles per customer to aver~ge weather conditions he obtained an 
estimate of 224.2 ce£ for 1972 and 227.6 ccf for 1973. 

In esti~ating the number of commercial customers, the 
staff a?pl~cd the five-year average incremental customer gr~h 
to 1972 recorded data whereas the company's trends were based on 
earlier recorded data. 

The staff's estimate of commercial cules and revenues 
modified to reflect adjustment of commercial usage per customer 
to average weather conditions for the 30-year period 1941 to 1970 
will be adopted. The 1941 to 1970 period is utilized on the basis 
that it is the period that would currently be utilized by the 
weather bureau were it manned as in ?revious years. 

the staff and ONSC useo the same estimates for revenues 
for the other classes of service and tnes~ estimates will be 
adopted in this proceeding. 

-5-



A. 53561 ~ 

Operation and Maintenance Expense 
The staff's estimate of purchased water and power expenses 

exceeded CWSC's estimate by $2S;700,reflecting the staff's higher 
sales estimate. We will adopt a purchased water and power cost 
of $4,400 less than the staff's 1973 estimate to be commensurate 
with adopted sales and revenues. 

After analysis of CV1SC's work papers and methods of 
estimating other operating and maintenance expenses, the staff 
adopted ~SC's estimate as reasonable. The staff computed payroll 
taxes by using tbe effective tax rates and tax basis for 1972 and 
1973 ap?lied to staff estimated payroll to obtain results that 
very closely approximated cvrscts estimateo payroll taxes. The 
staff's estimate will be adopted. 
Administrative and General E~ense 

The staff estimate of San Mateo District administrative 
and general expenses is $21,900 less than CWSC's estimate for 
Account 795, Employees' Pensions and Benefits, .o.nd $213·,100 more 

~ban ~SC for general office expenses to reflect a change in 
accounting procedure, wherein charges formerly made to the distric~ 
are nOW included in. general expenses. '!he produc·t ... of t:he san Mateo 
Distr"ict fO\'lX'-fa~tor percentage and the $213,100 general office 
expense differential is $17,200. The staff witness testified that 
most of the difference between the $21,900 and $17,200 is due to 
differences in the estimate of administrative and gEQeral -
other expense. The staff estimate will be adopted. 
Taxes Other Than Income 

For the test year 1973 the staff accepted as reasonable 
.CW'SC's estimates of payroll and business license taxes. '!he staff 
estimate of ad valorem taxes is slightly higher than ~SCfS and 
was obtained by applying the effective tax rat:e for the fiscal 
year 1972 to 1973 to the net plant plus mater.ials and supplies 
balances at the beginning of 1972 and 1973 and then adjusting 

-6-



A. 535$1 AP/ck * 

the results to represent calendar yca:s1972 to 1973. :hc staff 
estimate will be adopted. 
AllocAted Common Expenses 

The staff's review of CWSC's allocation factors ~o each 
operating district indicated they were computed in a manner 
si~ila: to staff practices. Th~ staff accepted ~SCfS operation 
~d maintenance expenses for the year 1973 but excluded $16,900 
from Account 791, administrative and general salaries, to correct 
for an overstatement of this a~ount in this account. In addition 
~he staff estimate of Account 795, Employees' Pensions and Benefits, 
is $213,100 higher than that of CWSC to reflect accounting changes 
previo~ly discussed. Also, con$istcnt with Commission decisions, 
the staff made an adjustment of $1,600 dues and donations which 
CWSC did not include in its report. !he staff estimates will be 
adopted as reasonable. 
Allocated Common Rate Base 

The staff adopted the four~factor allocation percentages 
as $et forth in Table 6~H of Exhibit 2. The staff estimate of 
allocated common plant rate base exceeds tha.t of CWSC Que to 
higher known costs caused by expansion and construction delays 
of the general office headquarters building. The staff's estimate 
will be adopted as reasonable. 
District Rate Bas~ 

CWSC's estimate of district rate base exceeds that of the 
s:aff by $123,200 for the year 1972 and by $161,000 for the year 
1973. For 1972 the staff used recorded data whereas CWSC used 
es:imated amounts which understated advances for construction 
and overstated construction expenditure. This $123,200 differential 
carried over into the 1973 estimates and accounts for a major portion 
of the difference of $16l,000 in staff and CWSC's estimated 1973 
rate bases.. The staff and CV1SC used the same cOlllposite depreei.:ltion 
rate so the difference of $1,300 in depreciation eA~ense for the 
test year 1973 is due to differences in plant amounts. The staff 
estimate will be adopted. 

-7-



A. 53561 AP 

~sc states that an adjustment of $69,300 should be 
~de to the staff rate base figure to reflect unexpended extension 
deposits. It is CWSC's position that noce of this amount was 
included "in the end-of-year balance of the utility plant account 
but that all of the amount was included in the end-of-year balance 
of advances for construction account resulting in the staff esti­
~ted rate base being understated by $69,300. The ~ate base 
represents moneys invested in utility plant used and useful for 
utility operation plus working capita~ minus contributions 
and advances for construction. Iuasmueh as the unex-
pended advances ~epre$ent moneys received by the utilities 
without a corresponding investment in utility plant the staff 
treatment of the unexpended advances is corree~ and the weighted 
average advances for construction of $1,021,900 for the year 1973 
as estimated by the staff ~ill be adopted. 

The staff estimate for materials and supplies is less 
than that of CWSC because the staff included only materials. and 
supplies normally used for plant operation and mnintenance whereas 
CWSC included all materials anc sup?lie~ whether used for operat1o~ 
and maintenance,or construction. Irrespective of whether the 
materials and supplies are stocked for eonstruction or operation 
and maintenance they represent moneys expended for utility pur­

poses and arc therefore properly included in the rate base. CWSC's 
estimate of material and supplies will be adopted. 

The staff estimate of working cash exceeds CWSC's estimate 
as a result of the respective differences in estimates for revenues 
and expenses. The s·taff estimate of working cash for the year 1973 

will be adopted. 
Rate of Return 

CWSC is requesting step rates designed to allow it to 
earn an 8.25 percent rate of return for the full-years 1973, 1974, 
and 1975. CWSC's president testified such rates would provide a 
times interest coverage of approximately 2.75 for the firs·t 

-8-



A. 53561 .AP 

12 months that the new rates are in effect, and a return on 
equity of 12.38 percent for tbe full year 1973, and 12.19 percent 
for the year 1974. He further testified that approximately $·21 
million of the total $SS million of first mortgage bonds will mature 
in 1975 and require refinancing which it is estimated will raise 
the required rate of return one full percentage point and ~11 
require additional rate relief at that time. 

The staff financial witness testified that he recommends 
a 7.85 rate of return which be considers to be the minimum rate 
of return needed to attract capital at reasonable costs and 
suffieienc not to impair the credit of the public utility. Such 
a rate of return is estimated to provide a return on common equity 
of 11.42 percent. 

CWSC's vice president testified that for the test years 
1973 through 1975 the three-year average annual decline in rate of 
return amounts to 0.38 percent.' The staff estimates an annual 
decline in rate of return of 0.22 percent at present rates and 
0.26 percent at proposed rates based on normalization of revenues 
and expenses, and states that this reasonably reflects the trend 
of rate of return for the future. 

Decision No. 74783 dated October S, 1968 on Application 
No. 50041 for a general rate increase in ~1SCrs San Mateo District 
established rates designed to yield a rate of return of approxi­
mately 7.0 percent for the year 1969, 6.8 percent for 1970, 6.5 per­
cent for 1971, and 6.2 percent for 1972. The comparable recorded 
rates of return for the San Mateo District were 7.67 percent for 

.1969, 7.43 percent for 1970, 7.37 percent for 1971, and 6.85 per~ 
cent for 1972. While the recorded rate of return was higher than 
the estimated rate of return in each year, the average annual 
operational slippage for both estimated and recorded was 0.27 percent 
which closely approximates the staff esti=ated slippage at proposed 
rates of 0.26 percent. S'~h an operational slippage is sufficient 
to justify a stepped progression of rates. We find to be reasonable 

-9-



A. 53561 AP / af */ek * 

~ r~te of return of 7.85 percent for the future, w~i,eh~ill pro­
duce ~ return On equity of approximately 11.4 percent. 

The order that follows will, however, require that ~SC 
file additional earnings statements for the San Mateo District 
to permit review of future changes in rate of return and initiation 
of appropriate action if a reduction in rates is indicated. 
Findings 

1. California Water Service Company is in need of additional 
revenue, but the proposed rates set forth in the app11eation are 
excessive. 

2. The adopted estimate~ previously discussed hereia of 
ope=ating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the 
test year 1973 reasonably indicate the results of ~SC's operations 
in its San Mateo District for the near future. 

3. A rate of return of 7.85 percent on the adopted rate base 
is rea$onable. Such rAte of return will provide a re'turn on equity 
of approximately 11.4 percent. 

4. An operational slipp~ge of approximately 0.26 percent at 
proposed rates will be experienced and is sufficient to justify 
tbe a~thorization of a stepped progression of rates. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
reasonable; and the present rates and charges insofar as they differ 
from :hose prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreason­
able. 

6. CWSC' s earnings under "Present Rates tf from its operations 
during the 1973 test year produce a rate of return of 6.52 percent 
0:.1 a rat,e base of $7,673,900 based on adopted results of ·operation. 

7. The autho:ized increase in rates is expected to provide 
increased revenues of $215,700 (7.89%) for the full 'yeaz 1973, an 

additional $42,200 for the year 1974, and an additional $42~OO for 
tha year 1975. 

The Commi~sion conc'.udco tb4t the application should be 
Z"':a:'J.ted to the extent set forth in the order -..,h!ch follows. 

-10-



A. 53561 ek * * 

ORDER 
-------~ 

II IS ORDERED that: 

1.. After the effective elate of this order, California Water 
Service Company is authorized to file the revised r~te schedule 
attached to tb1~ order as P...ppendix A. Such filing shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rete 
schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised 
schedule shall apply ouly to service rendered on and after the 
ezfective ~te thereof. 

2. On or before April 1, 1974 CWSC sr..ell fil.e with the 
Commission an e.s.ruings statemen: ~J the San Mateo District for 1973 
normalized and adjusted to the rete levels euthorized herein for 
1973, together with an estimate of e~rnings for 1974, under similar, 
uC?rmalized conditions. On or before April 1, 1975 CWSC shall file 
similer normalized and estimated eerniogs statements for 1974 and 
1975. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty ~"'Ys after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ &m_~ __ Ciaco _____ , California, this /.z f1..,J 

day of -.;..SE .... P_TE ..... M.._,BE.;.:.B__.. __ , 1973. 

-11-

Comm1as1oner Vernon L. Stu~goon. be1Dg 
nocoa~r11y ~b~on~. ~14 n~t p~rt1c1PAt. 
in 'lb. 4l.P~5S. "ion l)'r tb.1:. pzooco~~ .. 



A. 53561 ek 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. SM-l 

GENERAL METER£O SERVICE 

AP?UCA'8IL):TY 

Appli~b1e to all m~tered water =ervice. 

San Mateo and vicinity, San Mateo Cot:nty. 

. RATES 

Service Cha.rge: 

Fo:- S/S x 3/4-inch meter ............. -......... 
For 3/4-inch meter ...... ~ •........ -.-
For 1-inch :neter ..•..•.......•..••. 
For l~ineh meter ••••• # ••••••••••••• 

For 2-1nch meter ........................ 
For 3-inch meter ................... 
For 4-inch meter .•.........•....••. 
For 6-ineh meter ....... _ ............ 
For 8-inch meter .•......•........•. 
For lO-inch moter .•.........•....... 

Per Meter 
Por Month 

$ 2.25 
2.50 
;.40 
4.70 
6.00 

ll.20 
15.50 
25 .. 50 
38.00 
47.00 

(I) 

(I) 

Per Meter Per Month 
Quantity Rate~: l/1/74 

~.rore Through After 
1/1/74- 1')./31/74- , '121;1/74 

.405· .413 .4Zl (I) 

.369 .. 37) .:;.7e (I) 

For the firot 30,,000 cu.tt:.." per 
100 eu.ft. . ................... . 

For all Over 30,000 cu .. tt., per 
100 ~.r:., .................... . 

The Service Charge is a r~adineo~-to-gerve charge 
applic~le to :Jll ~eter..,e :servic~ a.."ld to w'nich is 
to be ~dded t~e ~on~hly charee cc~pute~ at the Q~ti~7 R&t~~. 


